
2QFY2021
Financial Results

Quarter Ended 30 June 2021



©
 C

o
p

yrigh
t Sh

o
w

eet.co
m

Disclaimer

This presentation is not and does not constitute an offer, invitation, solicitation or recommendation to subscribe for, or purchase, any securities and neither
this presentation nor anything contained in it shall form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with any contract or commitment or investment decision.

This presentation has been prepared solely for use at this presentation. By your continued attendance at this presentation, you are deemed to have agreed
and confirmed to DRB-HICOM Berhad (the “Company”) that: (a) you agree not to trade in any securities of the Company or its respective affiliates until the
public disclosure of the information contained herein; and (b) you agree to maintain absolute confidentiality regarding the information disclosed in this
presentation until the public disclosure of such information, or unless you have been otherwise notified by the Company.

Reliance should not be placed on the information or opinions contained in this presentation or on its completeness. This presentation does not take into
consideration the investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any particular investor.

No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information, opinions and
conclusions contained in this presentation. None of the Company and its affiliates and related bodies corporate, and their respective officers, directors,
employees and agents disclaim any liability (including, without limitation, any liability arising from fault or negligence) for any loss arising from any use of
this presentation or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with it.

This presentation contains projections and “forward-looking statements” relating to the Company’s business and the sectors in which the Company
operates. These forward-looking statements include statements relating to the Company’s performance. These statements reflect the current views of the
Company with respect to future events and are subject to certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions. It is important to note that actual results could differ
materially from those anticipated in these forward looking statements. The Company does not undertake to inform you of any matters or information which
may come to light or be brought to the Company’s attention after the date hereof.

The forecasts and other forward-looking statements set out in this presentation are based on a number of estimates and assumptions that are subject to
business, economic and competitive uncertainties and contingencies, with respect to future business decisions, which are subject to change and in many
cases outside the control of the Company. The directors and officers of the Company believe that they have prepared the forecasts with due care and
attention and consider all best estimates and assumptions when taken as a whole to be reasonable at the time of preparing the presentation. However, the
Company’s forecasts presented in this presentation may vary from actual financial results, and these variations may be material and, accordingly, neither
the Company nor its directors or officers can give any assurance that the forecast performance in the forecasts or any forward-looking statement contained
in this presentation will be achieved. Details of the forecasts and the assumptions on which they are based are set out in the presentation.

This presentation may not be copied or otherwise reproduced without the written consent of DRB-HICOM Berhad.
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1H FY2021 1H FY2020
YoY

1H FY2021 vs 
1H FY2020

RM6,134.0 mil RM4,741.7 mil 29.4%

RM(243.2) mil RM(551.1) mil 55.9%

38% 34% 4%

RM1.63 RM1.71 4.7%

RM3.77 RM3.38 11.5%

RM45.9 bil RM43.0 bil 6.8%
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Key Highlights
For Financial Performance 1H FY2021

Revenue

Share Price

Net Assets per 
Share

Loss 
Before Tax

Automotive 
Market Share

Total Assets

Jan to June 2020
DRB-HICOM   : 59,866 units
Malaysia TIV : 174,675 units 

as at 30 June 2020

Shareholders’ Equity: 6,532.1 mil
Ordinary Shares        : 1,933.2 mil

Jan to June 2021
DRB-HICOM   : 93,323 units
Malaysia TIV : 249,129 units 

as at 30 June 2021

Shareholders’ Equity: 7,295.2 mil
Ordinary Shares        : 1,933.2 mil



1,775.7 

2,578.2 

1,054.6 

791.8 

863.7 

871.4 

55.0 

69.6 

78.9 

2Q FY2021 1Q FY2021 2Q FY2020

Automotive Services Properties

4,353.9 

2,867.6 

1,655.5 

1,701.9 

124.6 

172.2 

1H FY2021 1H FY2020

2,004.9

3,511.5

2,622.5
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Revenue
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2021

QoQ: 25.3%

YoY: 30.8%

➢ The Group achieved higher revenue of
RM6.1 billion in 1HFY2021 compared
with RM4.7 billion in 1HFY2020 mainly
due to better sales performance of
Automotive businesses

➢ Lower performance of RM2.6 billion in
2QFY2021 compared to RM3.5 billion
in 1QFY2021 largely due to the
implementation of Movement Control
Order (“MCO”) 3.0 in May 2021
followed with Full Movement Control
Order (“FMCO”) in June 2021 which
had adversely impacted the overall
businesses

1H FY2021 Revenue Breakdown

YoY: 29.4%

4,741.7

6,134.0

Group Revenue

(RM million)

Automotive
71%

Services
27%

Properties
2%



(145.2)

78.3 

(305.2)
(73.3)

2.9

(4.1)(0.5)

3.8

(1.9)

Automotive Services Properties

(66.9)

(395.6)

(70.4)

(55.9)

3.3 6.4
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(RM million) 2Q FY2021 1Q FY2021 2Q FY2020 1H FY2021 1H FY2020

Investment Holding (60.5) (48.7) (54.6) (109.2) (106.0)

Profit / (Loss) Before Tax
For the Financial Period Ended 30 June 2021

➢ The Group registered lower LBT of 
RM(243.2)million in 1HFY2021 compared 
to RM(551.1)million in 1HFY2020 due to:

❖ Improved performance mainly from 
Automotive companies - PROTON, 
Automotive Distribution and 
Automotive Component companies

➢ Recorded losses in 2QFY2021 compared
to 1QFY2021 largely due to:

❖ Re-imposition of various lockdowns
dampen growth momentum across
businesses

❖ Impairment loss of certain property,
plant and equipment of RM46.7
million

Total PBT/(LBT) include Investment Holding as below:

(365.8)

36.3

(279.5)

(RM million)

QoQ: >100%

YoY: 23.6%

Group (LBT) / PBT

2Q FY2021             1Q FY2021           2Q FY2020 1H FY2021        1H FY2020

(551.1)(243.2)

YoY: 55.9%



1,307.4 

2,006.7 

798.7 

154.3 

138.3 

134.0 

230.1 

274.9 

93.9 

84.0 

158.3 

28.0 

2Q FY2021 1Q FY2021 2Q FY2020

PROTON Defence & Aerospace ("D&A")

Automotive Distribution ("AD") Automotive Component ("AC")

3,314.1 

2,068.7 

292.6 

451.2 

505.0 

224.9 

242.2 

122.8 

1H FY2021 1H FY2020
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Operational Highlights
Automotive

➢ Higher revenue recorded in 1HFY2021
mainly from increase in sales of vehicles
of PROTON, Automotive Distribution
(“AD”) and Automotive Component
(“AC”) companies due to extension of
sales tax holiday stimulus until December
2021

➢ Lower revenue in 2QFY2021 however,
due to the implementation of several
lockdowns in May and June 2021 which
affected the performance of Automotive
companies

1,054.6

2,578.2

1,775.8

1H FY2021 Revenue Breakdown Revenue

(RM million)

2,867.6

4,353.9
QoQ: 31.1%

YoY: 68.4% YoY: 51.8%

PROTON
76%

D&A
7%

AC
5%

AD
12%



60%

27% 5%

8%

➢ PROTON’s retail operations and all showrooms remain shut since mid-
May in order to comply with the directives and guidelines announced by
the Government

➢ Sales volume of PROTON has been severely affected with only 23,932
units sold in 2QFY2021 (market share of 22.5%), compared to 32,420
units sold in the previous quarter (market share of 23.2%)

➢ Despite the challenging market situation, PROTON had recently added:
1) New variant to the Proton X70 line-up to further strengthen the

appeal of its best selling C-segment SUV in Malaysia
2) New Proton Iriz and Persona facelift with updated design elements

and enhanced features

➢ PROTON will remain committed to deliver high quality products to the
customers, whilst leveraging on the extension of sales tax holiday until
December 2021.
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PROTON Monthly Sales Performance 2021

Lower sales momentum recorded in 2QFY2021

FMCO Dragged Automotive Sales Performance

DRB-HICOM Market Share : 38%

Source : MAA

93,323
units

(Jan – June 2021)

units

5,964 

11,686 

14,770 15,017 

8,771

488

Jan Feb Mar Apr May June

Note: 
Malaysia TIV 2Q 2021 :249,129 units 
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492.3 
553.4 581.9 

274.0 
272.8 259.9 

23.1 
35.2 27.4 2.4 

2.3 2.2 

2Q FY2021 1Q FY2021 2Q FY2020

Postal & Logistics Banking Concession Education

1,045.7 1,109.3 

546.8 
528.2 

58.3 
59.3 

4.7 
5.1 

1H FY2021 1H FY2020

Operational Highlights
Services

1H FY2021 Revenue Breakdown Revenue

(RM million)

QoQ: 8.3%

YoY: 9.1% YoY: 2.7%

871.4863.7
791.8

1,701.9
1,655.5

➢ Slight improvement on Bank Muamalat’s
operations despite the tight environment
during multiple lockdowns

➢ Lower performance from Pos Malaysia
largely due to a drop in postal services and
parcel volume from courier business

Postal & 
Logistics

63%

Banking
33%

Concession
4%
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Operational Highlights
Properties

Revenue

Media City Development Sdn Bhd

Northern Gateway Infrastructure Sdn Bhd

➢ Lower revenue recognised in the current period due to
lower recognition from property development project
(i.e Media City) as both projects almost fully completed

(RM million)

QoQ: 21.2%

YoY: 30.4% YoY: 27.6%

54.9 
69.6 78.9 

2Q FY2021 1Q FY2021 2Q FY2020

124.6 

172.2 

1H FY2021 1H FY2020
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Banking Related 
Assets

RCCPS

PERPS

Equity attributable 
to Owners of the 

Company

NCI

ST Borrowings 
(include OD)

Long Term 
Borrowings 

Banking Related 
Liabilities

Others

Cash & Bank 
Balances

Trade & Other 
Receivables

Inventories

Others

Property, Plant
& Equipment

Note : RCCPS – Redeemable Cumulative Convertible Preference Shares
: PERPS – Perpetual Sukuk
: NCI – Non-Controlling Interest

Total Assets Total Equity & Liabilities

6.0 6.2

19.7

24.8

4.3

4.0

2.6

2.4
4.6

4.7

8.7

3.5

As at 30 June 2021 As at 31 December 2020

7.3 7.6

0.3 0.31.3 1.3
1.2 1.3

3.3 2.8

5.3 4.5

21.6
21.9

5.6 5.9

As at 30 June 2021 As at 31 December 2020

Balance Sheet Management
As at 30 June 2021

Total Assets Total Equity & Liabilities

(RM billion) (RM billion)45.9 45.6 45.9 45.6
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55.9 55.9 55.9 55.9 55.9 

9.2 9.1 8.2 7.9 7.3 

8.6 9.5 8.9 8.9 9.5 

2.0 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.8 

June 2020 Sep 2020 Dec 2020 Mar 2021 June 2021

Etika Strategi Sdn Bhd Foreign Shareholders Employees ProvidentFund Lembaga Tabung Haji

Key Shareholders of DRB-HICOM
As at 30 June 2021

(%)

75.7
76.9

75.4 75.1 75.5
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For enquiries, please contact us at:-

Investor Relations
Level 5, Wisma DRB-HICOM
No. 2 Jalan Usahawan U1/8
40150 Shah Alam, Selangor
Malaysia

email  : invest@drb-hicom.com

tel : +603 2052 8194 / 8942

fax      :  +603 2052 8228

mailto:invest@drb-hicom.com

